

CHAPTER 354

SALES TAX PERMIT FEE

H. F. 688

AN ACT to change the amount of the sales tax permit fee.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred twenty-two point fifty-three
2 (422.53), subsection two (2), Code 1962, is amended by striking the
3 words "fifty cents" from line three (3) and inserting in lieu thereof
4 the words "one dollar" (\$1.00).

Approved June 4, 1965.

CHAPTER 355

MOTOR VEHICLE NUMBER PLATES

H. F. 661

AN ACT relating to fully reflective vehicle number plates.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred twenty-two point sixty-two
2 (422.62), Code 1962, as amended by chapter two hundred sixty-six
3 (266) and section one (1) of chapter two hundred sixty-seven (267),
4 Acts of the Sixtieth General Assembly, and section nine (9) of Senate
5 File one hundred ninety-two (192), Acts of the Sixty-first General
6 Assembly, is hereby further amended by striking lines fourteen (14)
7 through seventeen (17) and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

8 "industries. All motor vehicle registration plates shall be treated
9 with a reflective material according to specifications prescribed by the
10 commissioner of public safety. The plates so treated shall be of such
11 a nature as to increase legibility and visibility and to provide effective
12 and dependable brightness during the service period of the plates. For
13 the purpose of procuring the reflective plates, an additional fee of
14 twenty-five (25) cents per year for each registration of a motor ve-
15 hicle, collected at the time of the registration, shall be added to the
16 registration fee. The additional fee collected shall be credited to the
17 road use tax fund. Any amount unexpended."

1 SEC. 2. Section one (1) of chapter two hundred sixty-six (266),
2 Acts of the Sixtieth General Assembly, as amended by section ten (10)
3 of Senate File one hundred ninety-two (192), Acts of the Sixty-first
4 General Assembly, is hereby amended as follows:

5 1. By striking from line five (5) the words and figure "four hundred
6 fifty thousand (450,000)" and inserting in lieu thereof the words and
7 figure "nine hundred thousand (900,000)".

8 2. By striking from line eight (8) the words and figure "three hun-
9 dred thousand (300,000)" and inserting in lieu thereof the words and
10 figure "six hundred thousand (600,000)".

Approved June 3, 1965.